The quantity of the fruits included in the valuation of the Group are 30,013 (2022: 29,123)
metric tonnes. The expected net cash flows are estimated using the expected output (fruits
harvested) and market price at reporting date of crude palm oil and palm kernel adjusted for
extraction rates less transportation costs.

BLD PLANTATION BHD. [Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)]

ANNUAL REPORT 2023112

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2023

16. Biological assets (continued)

The fair value of biological assets corresponds with Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy. There
were no transfers between Level 1, Level 2 and Level 3 of the fair value hierarchy during the
financial year.

Sensitivity analysis of oil palm fruits

The sensitivity analysis below indicates the approximate change in the fair value of oil palm
fruits and profit for the financial year that would arise if the following key estimates and
assumptions adopted in the valuation model had changed at the reporting date, assuming
all other estimates, assumptions and other variables remained constant.

Increase/
(Decrease) in

price and
volume 2023 2022

RM RM
Selling price 10% 2,108,291 3,725,879

(10%) (2,108,291) (3,725,879)

Production volume 10% 2,043,409 3,668,305
(10%) (2,043,409) (3,668,305)

17. Trade and other receivables

Group
2023 2022

RM RM
Trade receivables
Third parties 34,278,187 113,648,518
Related parties 783,703 1,636,624

35,061,890 115,285,142

Other receivables
Third parties 1,700,676 1,897,285
Related parties - 31,744
Deposits 610,251 735,138

2,310,927 2,664,167

Total trade and other receivables 37,372,817 117,949,309

BLD PLANTATION BHD.
Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT 31 MARCH 2023

17. Trade and other receivables (continued)
Company

2023 2022
RM RM

Other receivables
Subsidiaries 1,501,899 1,278,962
Deposits 101,693 101,693

1,603,592 1,380,655

(a) Trade receivables are non-interest bearing and are generally on 2 to 90 days (2022: 2 to
90 days) terms.

(b) The amounts due from subsidiaries are unsecured and have no fixed terms of repayment.
These amounts earn interest at 3.66% to 4.78% (2022: 3.64% to 3.66%) per annum.

(c) The amounts due from related parties are unsecured and have no fixed terms of repayment.

18. Derivative financial instruments

Group

Contract/
Notional
amount Assets Liabilities

2023 RM RM RM
Non-hedging derivatives
Forward currency contracts 50,738,731 326,569 -

Contract/
Notional
amount Assets Liabilities

2022 RM RM RM
Non-hedging derivatives
Forward currency contracts 313,038,348 - 46,069

The Group uses forward currency contracts to manage some of the transaction exposure.

[…]

Financial risk management objectives and policies (continued)

Credit risk (continued)

Cash and cash equivalents

The cash and cash equivalents are held with banks and financial institutions. As at the end of the
reporting period, the maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by their carrying amounts in
the statement of financial position.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group and the Company did not recognise any allowance
for impairment losses.

Deposits

Credit risks on deposits are mainly arising from deposits paid for office buildings rented. These
deposits will be refunded at the end of each lease terms. The Company manages the credit risk
together with the leasing arrangement.

As at the end of the reporting period, the maximum exposure to credit risk is represented by their
carrying amounts in the statement of financial position.

As at the end of the reporting period, the Group and the Company did not recognise any allowance
for impairment losses.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change in the interest
rates as at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

2023 2022
Increase/

(Decrease)
Increase/

(Decrease)
RM RM

Effect on profit after taxation
Group
Increase of 25 basis points (“bp”) (541,800) (759,000)
Decrease of 25 bp 541,800 759,000

Company
Increase of 25 bp 100 53,200
Decrease of 25 bp (100) (53,200)

BLD PLANTATION BHD. [Registration No.: 200101026441 (562199-A)]

ANNUAL REPORT 2023132

B
LD

 P
LA

N
TA

TI
O

N
 B

H
D

.
R

eg
is

tra
tio

n
N

o.
: 2

00
10

10
26

44
1

(5
62

19
9-

A)
(In

co
rp

or
at

ed
 in

 M
al

ay
si

a)
A

N
D

 IT
S

SU
B

SI
D

IA
R

IE
S

N
O

TE
S

TO
 T

H
E

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
TE

M
EN

TS
 A

S
A

T
31

 M
A

R
C

H
 2

02
3

28
.

Fi
na

nc
ia

l i
ns

tr
um

en
ts

 (c
on

tin
ue

d)

Fi
na

nc
ia

l r
is

k
m

an
ag

em
en

t o
bj

ec
tiv

es
 a

nd
 p

ol
ic

ie
s

(c
on

tin
ue

d)

In
te

re
st

 ra
te

 ri
sk

 (c
on

tin
ue

d)

M
at

ur
ity

 a
na

ly
si

s

Th
e

ta
bl

e
be

lo
w

 s
um